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10 INTRODUCTION

L conducted for the Epstelnz,Famlly, LLC in accordance with our proposal P05-1115 dated February 28,
72005, The purpose ‘of the Site. Characterization was to investigate the gxtent of gasoline. I
~contamination in soil drscovcred during a prior investigation by Golder Associates Inc. (Prellmmary ‘

Tlns report summarizes the‘Sxte Charactenzatlon conducted at. Glenwood Shoppmg Center located at .
7418 South: 48“’ ‘Avenue in Yakima, Washington (the sub_]ect property) "The scope’ of services was .~

- .-Site Characterization,” Golder Associates Inc., February 22, 2005). In addrtron groundwater wasv,
= ,_'mvestlgated to assess whether the gasolme release had 1mpacted groundwater

B '_Glenwood Shoppmg Center is located at the northeastem corner of South 48th Avenue and at 418_:

wE ‘building, with the remainder of the property covered with asphalt pavement The topography slopes u
o sllghtly to the southeast

1 2 Background

" South 48th Avenug in Yakima, Washmgton The subject property is developed witha one-story retail -

, Golder was rovrded wrth copres -of portlons of the followmg prlor envrronmental reports concemmg, T

o the sub.lec p perty

Phase I Enwronmental Audzts of Seventeen Properties 0wned by NoeI Corporatzon,
- Water and Air Research, Inc., September 1992.

Phase I Environimental Assessment - Glenwood Shopping Center Yakzma Washmgton
Techmco Env1ronmental Servrces, Inc., June 19, 1998.

; ‘Accordmg;_to,these referenced reports, the subject property had a gas station that'was located on the

" southeastern corner from the mid 1950's until 1985. The gas station had two generations of - :

.- underground storage tanks (USTs). The original USTs were reportedly removed and replaced in .
" -1975. The second ‘generation of USTs was reportedly removed in' 1985 when the gas station closed.
~ No assessment or environmental sampling was apparently conducted at the time of the UST removals.
- The gas station discharged their wastewater to a septic system until 1975. Auto service was

Bk reportedly ¢onducted at the property. The configuration of the former gas station and ‘the SpCClﬁC’»' =

- locations of the USTs, septic system, dlspenser islands, and other features were not 1dent1ﬁed in the
referenced reports reviewed.

‘Golder performed a Prehmmary Subsurface Investigation at the subject property on. during January ‘
12005 and reported in Golder’s Preliminary Subsurface Investigation report dated February 22, 2005.
-The Preliminary Subsurface Investigation was performed for Glenwood Shopping Center, LLC. The
Preliminary ' Subsurface Investigation included a geophysical survey, drilling four soil borings, and
the collection and. analysis of soil samples. Gasoline range organics and related constituents were
- identified in select soil samples collected from two borings located near the southeastern corner of the

. Subject property at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels (WAC 173-340). -
- Diesel and oil range organics were not detected or were present at concentrations well below MTCA

Method A cleanup levels. Lead was found at concentrations indicative of background lead

concentrations. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was not detected.
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. The geophysxcal survey identified two areas of potential past excavatlon and fill ]ocated below the
~ existing parkmg jot. - Also - identified durmg the geophysical survey was potential . located
R appr0x1mately six feet below the surface running across the subject property from north to: south and .
- the'turning 90 degrees to the west These features-are shown on Figure 2. ' ‘

: Based on the: ﬁndmgs of the - Prehrmnary Subsurface Investlgatlon, further charactenzatlon of the
o extent of soxl 1mpact and’ potentlal 1mpact to groundwater was recommended ,

040505ng2.doc
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— ,2.0{ SCOPE OF SERVICES

:The Slte Charactenzahon scope of services mcluded

: 1 "»Rev1ew of hlstoncal aenal photographs to determine, 1f posmble the. locatlon of the former 3
" bu11d1ng footprmts dlspenser 1s1ands, and other features.

e Excava'uon of two test. p1ts to 1nvest1gate the potent1a1 buned plpe dlscovered durmg the prlor_f S BRSO
E geoph.’ 1ca1 mvest1gat1on : , s

3 Drlllmg of nine soﬂ borlngs and the. collectlon soil samples using hollow-stem auger drllllng

.. ‘miethods at varymg depths in'select locations in order to. characterize the extent of gasoline - .
B "contammatlon Installation of a groundwater monitoring well i in one of the bormgs and the; L
collectlon of a groundwater sample from that well. S

; ,The s011 and gTounrdwater samples were analyzed for the presence of gasolme—range orgamcs o
N X/ E using-Method- NWTPH-Gx/EPA Method 8021 and for the presence of dlesel- and‘
' heavy 011-range o ganlcs using Method NWTPH-Dx.
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a0 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

o 31 Hlstorrcal Aenal Photograph Revxew '

: H1stor1ca1 aer1a1 photographs were rev1ewed at Walker. and" Assocxates located in Tukwﬂa,:
: _'Washmgton The years rev1ewed included 1955 1968 1978, 1993, and 1998, :

- that time was a vaca
_.The conf guratlon ‘of the gas statlon was the same in the 1968 and 1978 photographs

e .pavement patches ‘may represent the locatlon of forrner underground storage,

The: 1955 photograph shows the shoppmg center bulldmg and parkmg lot but the. gas stat]on area atlj.:’ -
"npaved lot. - The 1968 and 1978 photographs show the" former gas statlon BT

h shows a square area in the pavement lmrnedlately east of the gas statlon
otographs shows a square area in the pavement 1mmed1ately southeast of the =

R ,_In 1968 a gas tatlon was’ present 1mmed1ately south. of the subject property across T1eton Drrve SR A

7 "“Another- gas station Was present immediately to the southeast across the intersection of South 48"‘" TR

- Avenue and Tleton Dnve A gas station is currently present at thrs locatlon
The former subJect property gas: statlon was 1o longer present in the 1993 and 1998 photographs

“The approximate’ outhne of the former gas station building and- canopy are shown on Flgure 2. The?
: _outhne is based on the 1nfonnatlon from the 1968 and 1978 photographs ' '

Cop1es of the 1955 1968 and 1978 photographs are 1ncluded in Appendlx A
’ - 3 2 Fleld Investlgatlon

o VThe field 1nvest1gahon 1nc1udmg test pit excavatlon so1l borings, and wel] 1nsta]1atlon ‘was. conducted ’
R onMarch9 10 andll 2005 , ,

. _3‘_;2.151 Test PltS '

v__:m,Two test plts were. excavated to mvestlgate the potent1al pipe that was identified during the prior
e geophysmal investigation. The location of the suspect pipe and the test pits are shown on Fxgure 2,

. The test pits are identified as TP-1 and TP-2 on Figure 2 The estxmated depth of the plpe was, N

B o approx1mate1y 6 feet below: ground surface (bgs)

-~ The approxxmate dlmenswn of TP-1 was 3 feet by 10 feet. The approximate dimension of TP-2 was

3 feet by 5 feet. ‘Both test pits were excavated to an approximate depth of 5% feet bgs. At about
5Y feet bgs in both test pits; a dense caliche hardpan was encountered that suggested that the presence

" of a pipe was unlikely to occur deeper than the hardpan layer. No pipe or evidence for a pipe was
observed in either test pit. No signs of contamination were observed in either test pit.

“The test pits were backfilled and compacted with the excavated material. The surface was repaved
. with asphalt. :

040505ng2.do¢c
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o 3 2 2 So11 Borlngs Well Installat1on and Sample Collectron

Nine sorl bormgs were: dnlled (MW 1 and BH-S through BH- 12) w1th a truck»mounted hollow-stem
u MW 1was installed as a momtonng well. Boring depths varied from 10 feet bgs
A own on the boring Jogs in Appendix B. All nine’ borings were drilled through
St e ,.asphalt pavement'ln the shoppmg center parking lot on the southeastern corner of the property The .
DR bormg locatlons are shown on F1gure 2. : S : . -

S So1l samples were collected at’5 or 10-foot mtervals using a standard two-lnch dlameter spht spoon :

e ) sampler driven by a l40-pound hammer falling a distance of 30 inches, in accordance with ASTM D-- S

.. 1586, -Soil samples were removed from the split-spoon sampler-and placed into: laboratory provrded

" _containers. appropriate for the analyt1cal methods. Soil samples for volat1le analysis’ were- collected e

G and handled in accordance with EPA Method 5035.

amphng of sorls were- performed in accordance with - GAI Techmcal Procedure r

Soil Description Index in Appendlx A. Boring logs describing the subsurface conditions are included -
- .in Appendix B A Golder envrronmental scientist performed all subsurface samplmg and logglng of
soils. : N '

P-12 ’mplrng, and Logging of Soils.” Soil samples were c]assrﬁed in accordance -
, jlth GAI T ,,hmcal Procedure TP-1, 2~ 6, “Field Identification of Soil” which is summarlzed on the’ '

MW- l was. 1nstalled asa momtorlng well using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC well casmg The, : S

- total well’ depth was 43,19 feet bgs. Groundwater was sampled from MW-1-on March 16, 2005.
S Before purgmg andfsarnple collection, depth to groundwater was measured at 41.74 feet below the top
- .of casing.. Appr
" Groundwater samples were collected using a dedicated polyethylene baller and placed 1nto laboratory_
S provided. contarners appropnate for the analytical methods.

 The soﬂ and groundwater samples were submitted to OnSite Environmental, Inc. in_ Redmond:
- “Washington. Chain of custody procedures were followed during sample collection and transport to
the laboratory. The. samples were analyzed for the presence of gasoline-range organlcs/BTEX using -

mately 5 gallons of water were purged from the well before sample collection.

. ‘Method NWTPH-GX/EPA Method 8021, and for d1ese1 and heavy orl‘range organlcs usmg Method e

o ’NWTPH-Dx

"Investlgatmn derlved waste (IDW); which included soil and decontamination rinsates, was placed and - '

- “sealed into 55-gallon DOT drums. These drums were labeled and left ina desrgnated on—51te locatlon '
S pendmg proper dlsposal :

' 3 2. 3 ' Slte Geology :

pe 'The subject property is covered by a surface layer of fill or reworked native soil consisting of mostly . -

. sand and silt with varying amounts of gravel and asphalt/brick debris. The fill material ranges from
the surface to a depth of about 5 to 7 feet across the area of investigation. Fill ranged to a depth of
about 15 to 16 feet in borings BH-1, BH-8, and BH-11 suggesting a potentlal tank excavatlon near the
southeastern corner of the subject property.

A somewhat loose to medium dense silty clay/clayey silt with varying amounts of sand and gravel
- - was present below the fill to-a depth of about 30 feet. Sand and gravel content increases with depth.
- A sandy gravel with cobbles is present below the silty clay/clayey silt to the maximum depth explored
at 45 feet (MW-1and BH-11). Refusal or extremely difficult drilling due to cobbles.was encountered

in BH-7 at 33 feet, BH-8 at 29 feet, and in MW-1 at 45 feet bgs

040505ng2.doc
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fGroundwater was encountered at approxrmately 43 feet bgs in MW l The depth to groun water was:\' 8 _.
measured at 41 74 feet below the top of casing in MW 1 on-March 16;2005. ‘

: _ 3 3 Analytlcal Results
~The analytrcal results from this Site Characterization are dlscussed wrth the- results from the pnor- ‘

"‘Prvellmmary ‘Subsurface Investlgatron (Golder, February. 22, 2005) The analytrcal results are ..
presented in’ Table 1 for soil and Table- 2 for groundwater The laboratory analytlcal results are: S

water ‘samples were analyzed for the presence of gasohne—range orgamcs/BTEXl »

S 011 Analmcal Result

i The analyt1cal results for sorl indicate the presence of gasoline range organics’ and BTEX at detectable
. concentrations at the southeastern corner of the subject property (MW-1, BH- 1, BH-2, BH-7, BH-8,
. BH-9, and BH-11). “These detected concentrations exceeded MTCA Method A cleanup levels in
. nearly all the soil samples collected from these borings. The highest concentrations (exceeding 1, ,000
.. milligrams per kllogram of gasoline range organics) were from soil samples collected from BH-2,
.~ BH-8, and BH-11. Gasoline range organics and BTEX, where detected, range in depth from 15 feet
(L bgs down to 40 feet bgs (MW-1) and 45 feet bgs (BH-11). No gasoline range organlcs and BTEX :
L f»were detected from the lO foot bgs samples : R s e

: v_,._"The hlghest concentratlon of gasoline range organics was 3 500 mrlhgrams per kllogram (mg/kg)‘f i
= from BH=§ at- 20 feet bgs The MTCA Method A cleanup leve] for gasollne range organlcs in so1l is

30 mg/kg

The hlghest concentratlon of benzene was 4.5 mg/kg from BH 8 at 20 feet bgs The MTCA |
. Method A cleanup- level for benzene in soil is 0.03 mg/kg. "

3 Sy The hlghest concentration of toluene was 16 mg/kg from BH-11 at 20 feet bgs. The MTCA Method
A cleanup level for toluene in soil is 7 mg/kg. Toluene exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level‘
in only th1s sample '

s i The hrghest-concentration of ethylbenzene was 38 mg/kg from BH-8 at 20 feet.bgs. ‘The MTCA
Method A cleanup level for -ethylbenzene in soil is 6 mg/kg : .

i }The hrghest concentratlon of total xylenes was 199 mg/kg from BH-8 at 20 feet bgs The MTCA E ._

3 _Method A cleanup level for total xylenes in soil is 9 mg/kg.

- MTBE was not detected in samples collected from BH-1 and BH-2 during the Preliminary Subsurface

Investigation (Golder, February 22, 2005). Based on these prior findings, no ana1y51s for MTBE was

performed during this Site Characterlzatlon

Total lead was found at typical background soil concentratrons from BH-1 and BH-2 during the

S 'Prehmmary Subsurface Investigation (Golder, February 22, 2005). Based on these prior fmdmgs, no -
, Vanalysrs for. total lead was performed during this Site Characterization. '

040505ng2.doc .
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o P ‘«Dresel andheavy orl range organlcs were not detected in sorl samples except in samples from BH 1 S

2 Gasohne range organics and BTEX were detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-l at:j o :-

" concentrations that exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup level for gasolme range. organlcs benzene o
‘ethylbenzene and tota] xylenes : o

. 1800 p.g/L

: ‘enzene was detected at 6 600 pg/L in groundwater collected from MW 1 exceedmg the MTCA
____ethod A cleanup level for benzene in groundwater of 5 pg/L.

"fdld not exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup level for toluene in groundwater is 1,000 ug/L

R Ethylbenzene was detected at 880 pg/L in groundwater collected from MW-1 exceedmg the MTCA
i -Method A cleanup level for ethy]benzene in groundwater of 700 ug/L : -

. -MTCA Method A cleanup level for total xylenes in'groundwater of 1,000 ug/L

JiTBE was not detected in the groundwater sample from MW-1. D1esel and heavy orl range orgamcs
‘were not detected 1n the groundwater collected from MW-1. RS S ‘

040505ng2.doc
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" Arelease of gasoline fuel has impacted soil and groundwater at the southeastern corner of

;“:‘the subJeot property The source of the release was likely a gas station that operated on

: ;,",i"-‘the subject property from the 1950s to 1985. Other potential sources include two.gas. -
'cated across Tieton Drive to the south and southeast, ‘one of whrch contmues in'.

S € - ‘ﬁndmgs of this investigation, partlcularly the re]atlvely ‘high

S ‘iconcentratlons in soil; suggest the release is prlmarlly from the former: subJect propertyi

Can ‘gas_ station. - Aerial photographs. showing patches. in -the ~pavement may- indicate ‘the .

& , bf the former underground storage tanks " in " the area of hlghest»;soﬂ .

, [concentratlons ‘No. -impact was indicated in shallow soil (less-than 10 feet logs) at the

o .subJect property Therefore, off-site sources including the two nelghbormg gas statlons

are potentxal sources that should be considered. ,

e fThe gasohne release in soil appears to have been reasonably well deﬁned by thls, CLn
o 1nvest1gat10n to the 'southeastern corner of the subject property. The release does not
. appear to’ extend ‘to the north, northwest, or to the west into the ‘subject property.
- However, the highest concentrations were indicated at BH-8 at the southeastern propetty
- line-at’ the intersection of Tieton Drive and South 48 Avenue. This suggests a potentlal e
- fot soﬂ fpact to extend off-site to the east, southeast, and south. :

e Soil unpact appears to extend down to the water table as indicated at MW 1 and BH 11,
. wh1ch may provide a contmumg source of contamination to the groundwater

Ce Groundwater at MW-1 is impacted with concentrations of gasoline range- orgamcs
. benzene ethylbenzene and total xylenes that exceed MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

e The. extent of groundwater contamination is not known, Groundwater ﬂow dlrectlon is
ot known and cannot be determined from a single well.

) | 'MTBE is not likely a component of the gasoline release based on the analytical results
~ andthe hke]y pre-1985 date of the release. | .

v ._' Lead does ‘1ot appear to have impacted the soil in excess of typical background
concentratlons

e A release of diesel or heavy oil does not appear to be present in the area inveStigated.

-MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels are provided for comparison only and may not directly apply to
any future remedial actions at the subject property. However, these referenced cleanup levels provide
a reasonable baseline for evaluating analytical results and characterizing contamination.

.42 - Recommendations

\ " ‘Based on thls Slte Characterrzatlon and the Preliminary Subsurface Investigation on the subject
property, Golder makes the following recommendatlons
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The _extent of groundwater rmpact should be 1nvest1gated A nnmmum of two addrtronal .

_' 1nvest1gate potentral releases in this area.

A feasrbrhty study and cleanup action plan. should be developed Alternatlve c]eanup,}:»_'
S »technologles should be evaluated. Soil vapor extractlon and air- spargmg are lrkely
- - Teme al chnologres that tmay be con51dered o L '

.,,:,1,:,,Lf-_‘:f’,',:?Rev1ew Washmgton State Department of Ecology files for nelghbonng gas statlon ‘7 L e
o propertles to determlne if any recorded releases have occurred on these propemes -

L 'We can provrde cost estlrnates for the recommended actions under separate cover,

"-"’_"'_;-"Golder also recommends that this report will be prov1ded to the owner and property owner prov1de a
© - copy to the Washmgton State Department of Ecology as may be reqmred under WAC 173 -340-300

.7 (Site Discovery and Reportmg) and WAC 173-340-515 (Independent Remedial Actlons) The
" address for the Washington State Department of Ecology — Central Reglonal Ofﬁce is 15 West
R ,’Yakrma Avenue Sulte 200 Yaklma, Washington 98902—3452 '
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5.0 LIMITATIONS |

n.has been prepared for the exc]uswe use of the Epstem Famﬂy, LLC.
: er-has rmed:the: Prehmmary Subsurface Investigation in accordance w1th the scope:
: jrpresented in our' r0 _‘osal P05~ 1115 dated February 28, 2005. " :

P ,Thls report mcludes" data and Infonnatlon collected dunng the s1te VIsrc and ﬁeld Investlgatlon byp

< Golder. Assocmte ¢ and is based solely on the condition of the property and the results of samples-
- obtained and-analyzed at the time of the site visit and field investigation, Asin. any-ins
‘potentla] for’ npact disoﬂs and groundwater to be present but not dlscovered is po

' ;-;'.{Thls reportaIs not. meant to represent a legal opinion: No other warranty, expressed or Imphed is
2 ; ha thlrd party 1 makes of this report;’ ‘or any reliance on or dec1s1ons to: be made‘
L based on'it, are “the responsibility -of such third parties. Golder Associates C B
. responslblhty for damages if any, suffered by any third paIty as aresult of decrsmns made or actlons P
' fj'"‘_"'.based on thls report ‘ : : L
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?-0' REFERENCES

R ;:;Washmgton Sta ! .epartment of Ecology, Cleanup Levels and Risk Calculatzons under the. Madel.. e
‘ Toxzcs Con _"l Aet Cleanup Regulatzon Versmn 3.1, November 2001 :

,‘:'_Washlngton State Department of Ecology, Model Toxzcs Control Act Cleanup Regulatzon o

< eptember 1992

Phase I EnVIronmental Assessment Glenwood Shopping Center Yaklma Washmgton Techmco o
' Enwronmental Servmes Inc. , June 19 1998.
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LOG OF TEST PIT 0531378100,GPJ GLDR_WA GDT 4/5/05

* ,’Englneer JK Operator_Neil
- Contractor. Clear Creek ‘Date- 03/09/05 o
"Datum MSL - ~Job 053 1378 100. 000
T T T T [T TTT]
10 15 20 R
_ SAMP.-ES
ve | DEPTH MOISTURE
NO- T Ty R2E
N Bﬁném_;gf'-'fést?él‘t!at‘s.'_o ft -
20
N = - | ' DEPTHOF | DEFTHTO |DEPTATO] | |
a ‘LITHOLOGIC. nEscg PTIGNSANDEXCAVATION NOTES TME |  HOLE WL SEEPAGE | -
: »A 00 5.5t Dark to llght Brown, dayey silty SAND, fill () (f) (ft) -
, material, Ppieces of. asphalt T
B 5.5- 6.0 ft: Hard material
Dark to medium brown, medium stlff CLAY with siit sand,
some gravel, dry. ‘
\ SPECIAL NOTES:
Pit Dimensions:
-10'x 3" LxW
- 8' Depth
0930 Used Jackhammer to break
concrete
(o




LOG OF TEST PIT 0531378100.GPJ GLDR_WA,GDT 4/5/05

cation_

5. 60 °F Weather Clear .
r_r}’entﬂ :»Akeuc}h’i;l}BOﬁSx o

Engineer_JK -

. LOG OF TEST PIT TP-2

o Operator_Neil

Date_08/08/05 .

Contractor_Clear Creek

- Datum_MsL-

Vel W

. Job_053-1378-100.000

3

SAMPLES

NO.

| opEPTH
|

MOISTURE | |
A%

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTIONS AND EXCAVATION NOTES

A 0.0-201ft Loose, dark brown, clayey silty SAND, fill

-material, asphalf'mixed in, moist.

- B 2.0-3.0ft: P-gravel, fill, sand,.cfay tile drain pipe.
C 3.0-55ft

Loose, dark brown, clayey silty SAND, , fill
material, asphalt mixed in, moist.

DEPTH OF
HOLE

TIME
3 (0

DEPTHTO -
WL

DEPTHTO| |’

SEEPAGE"
()

)

SPECIAL NOTES:




2

1into5ft

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Dnllmg

DRILLER:

LOGGED: JK
CHECKED:
DATE:

Gol
Asso(cllerates

S RECORD OF BOREHOLE MW—'] SHEET1 of
ECT: EpstemlGIenwood g BRILLING METHOD: - DATUM: MSL ELEVATION: - :
: 053—1378—100 000 - DRILLING DATE: 03/09/05. L ~AZIMUTH: N/A : I_NCLINA__TION: 90 -
b - 7 DRIL RIG Ingersol—RandA—4OD.» I COORDINATES notsurveyed ; .
T SAMPLES “ |- PENETRATION RESISTANGE .
- : et -BLOWS /1L I . L .
e e o o T0 el e e " NOTES . el
R o [So [P G lw | mows | [ Elf > 2 & 1 wrerives
DESCRIPTION-.. 2 |-=e —1 .2~ E ‘per §1n, N | 3 | WATER'CONTENT(PERGENT) | GraRhIG
IS = z- DEPTH]. =2 |~ Wy e A AR T S R
. (G W Z 140 hammer 4 4 Wi
o .V P . 30inch drop . .
**Loose, dark brown, Elayey sl SAND, ary.
Loose; dark brown CLAY wnh sand and
. gravel dry :
- . Benlpnife»
F - | . Seal.0'~38"
o bg:
|~ 20
=
[ 30 50/5" 50/5" ]
WL B S - —
=13 [Targ-de T 31.0
S <} Loose; dark brown, CLAY W|th sand and
= gravel, dry.
a :
3 o More small bpulder stones, difficult drilting.
N
o
9
o3 , 64-5 5
-
ol
[
o
Q
§_
b
o Filter Pack
O/ Sand 38'44'
o bgs
48 = =
gl '
o400 " i
&1 Log continued 9n next page
w S
-
(=}
I
i
[
[=3
@




, RECORD OF BOREHOLE MW-1 . © SHEET20f 2 )
DRILLING METHOD : : DATUM:- MSL. - . ELEVATJON
I . DRILLING DATE: 03/09/05 . T AZIMUTH: NIA. RS L INCLINATION -90
3 T!QN: Yaklma,-WA DRILL RIG: lnqersol-Rand A—400 Lt COORDINATES"noHurVeyed :
( ':‘.8"” i R f SOILPROFILE S e SAMPLES S . PENETRATION RESISTANCE
' 3 - - - - e " BLOWS/ . . :
E g » 12 |Bev.| . E 0 2 3 40 WAngTL?/ELS
ag |- N RN |Gl w| ocLows (] S . I " . L
E g ’ - DESCRIPTION a 33 — g E per 8in N 5 WATER CONTENT (PERCENT) : GRAPHIC .
= % [ DE(E)TH % ' 140 b hammer %‘:.: w, ;_.__.e\ﬂ"..__._' w, |
: @ . R R I 30inch drop S
~40 ‘ Ui T
* 0 ) : « Aol Y 8 screen:
. . B 3944' bgs
,brown GRAVEL$
LInix, some boulders dry
1
~Boring Campeled aT B0 R § 3D R S
\ : EE
- 4
e -
=70 p—
2 r .
e
<L .
-
o] ]
<
N _l
&
al-7s -
o
(D. = -
g i
R .
]
o ™ -
'3'( i
2l -
Bl | -
u -
4l 1intostt LOGGED: JK
%| DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Drilling CHECKED:
;50 DRILLER: - DATE:




PR' JECT: ‘Epstein/Glenviood

“PROJECT NUMBER: 053-1378-100.000.

DRILLING DATE: . 03/09/05. "

“DATUM: -MSL"
AZIMUTH: N/A

__COORDINATES: not s eyed

RECORD OF BOREHOLE BH 5

DRILLING METHOD:

“ SHEET 1.of 1

ELEVATION: -
*‘,,I_NCLIN'ATI,ON:,

-90

\\
- |

Yakima; WA RILL" G‘ lngersol Rand A—406
: S " SAMPLES .| PENETRATION RESISTANCE
—T T - - —— v BLOWSTR )
. : oL Eev. e L = B N
T s a | B PR E Ceows | BB
* DESGRIPTION: Q=8 P 12 perBins 5N S f
IR B O - T TSI R £
B o o Q- () z 140 I hammer - &
Ut S : A 30inch drop
00457 . T ' ’
*Loose; dark: brown D; fill
with’ pleces of bnck ) altmixed in.
a5 , S
333 8 ‘. R T 1 P SN
T1OVM=00ppm e e
=10 " Boring FompIeted A 0.0 L. 70 002 2 {eHs(0). ¢ -
| . Yo - SQVM=0.0ppm.- . |

1into 51t

DRILLER:

BOREHOLE RECORD 0531378100.GPJ GLDR_WA.GDT 4/5/05.

"DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Drilling

LOGGED: JK
CHECKED:
DATE:




_ SHEET1 of 1.

BOREHOLE RECORD 0531378100.GPJ GLDR_WA.GDT 4/5/05

DRILLING METHOD " 'DATUM: ‘MSL ELEVATION:
DR!LLING-DATE 03/11/05 - 'AZIMUTH: N/A s INQLINATION: -80
; lngersol-Rand A-400 COORDINATES ot stirveyed. :
(< SOILPROFILE. "~ SAMPLES PENETRATION RESISTANCE
— — -~ BLOWS/h @ :
‘ cote e e | E 0.2 P . NOTES:
RO 9 Wl w |- BLOWS , :
. PESGRIPTIO 2 1E8 I gl | persn | w3 VWATER CONTENT (PERCENT) - WATER LEVELSV
il T DEPTH] 2 = 8 ' e\g — W}
S ) “(f): z 140 b hammer c;,. W, W| :
- 5 , . 30inch drop - o
0.0-42. A U DR - ) T 5
“Loose, il material; silisand/gravel, brick - - :
j'-debnswnhsomea halt; dry.. . T R
356 et S T Y]
" Loose to mediusn de e. dark brown dayey A
SICT, moist. T AN
’ LA -
) PAGALAL .
i
. 16-28-31 | >50 >‘>l,,f3fH 6 (16); .
T304 25 0 T LT 104 * | OVM = 0.0ppm- .
= . Same as above, darker Sornegravel . B o
i (small amounl) T : )
B L ALAA
vvv;-
) A
ALA
AR .
A AT . B
Ty 54293 1 28 L] | .BHe6 (20) ,
AT -} OVM = 0.0ppm. -
- - AN Leedia,, -q . . P
- _ B ;-A.u e .
! wQuA~ .
. _ NACALAY .
2. [~ 35.6° 300”‘"’"""‘“"""7" %0
N Same assbove. with more gravel Loosa
dark brown, dry, . . NAACA]
N ] k
MACAA
ACAAY
I 5 |
=3 Boring compleld a1 30.0 . 300 7953 | >50 e )
. L R OVM =0.0ppm
35
R i
N
40
Tinto5ft LOGGED: JK
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Drilling CHECKED:
DRILLER: DATE:




— , RECORD OF BOREHOLE BH-7 SHEET 1 of 4
EPROJECT Eps(em/Glenwood © . DRILLINGMETHOD: © = . DATUM; MSL - . -~ . ELEVATION: IR
'PROJECTNUMBER 053-1378—100000 ‘DRILLING:DATE: 03/11/05 iE CAZIMUTH-NJA . : o : 'INCLINATION 90 . o
’),A'IJON Yaklma WA AR DRILLRIG lngersol-Rand ‘A400: - s COORDINATES not & rveyed | S
8 SOIL PROFILE 5" SAMPLES v PENETRATION RESISTANCE

.:E - ——f : BLOWS /il —
Bl e w 12 TEEV.| & BLows. £l te 2. U3 W QTS L
AT 8 " DESCRIPTION . _ 3 58 = =S E cper8in.- | N S_ WATER CONTENT:{PERCENT) | - IW.AT_ER: "EYE"S_ RS B AR
£ Q | (G} M z 140 Ib hammer ©

P Y- L Wi ~ 30inch drop R
=0 T
| 3 Fill material B

68 | 11 b T EF

2oaga0 [»s0 | [t f ) ] Y»-BH-'7(10A) T
S | ’ | OVM'=0.0ppm )

-~ 15 .

0 B2240. | >80 8 T I '»ianq(zt)) SR
204 - | [om=zsamem,

Gray'stained and slight.

25 . -
*‘3? ______ — = " 195155 | 15/5 . - L BHT@0) —
N 30.5-335 - T C - b (] 305 - OVM = 1153+ ppm
- Loose-to medium dense, llghl brown ° Oo :
- gravelly-CLAY, dry. R - 0(
o -
R bQO i
: o »
I Boring compleled al 33,5 . : 2 335 ' ' “| No Sample Recovered
e : . OVM = 5.3ppm
o i
1into 5 ft LOGGED: JK
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Drilling CHECKED:
DRILLER: DATE:

BOREHOLE RECORD 0§31378100.GPJ GLOR_WA.GDT 4/5/05




RECORD OF BOREHOLE [T ——

PROJE_CT Epstem/Glenwood - DRILLING METHOD: DATUM: MSL - - : o 'ELEVATION :
) PROJECT NUMBER;. 053-1378:100.000" - DRILLING DATE: 03/10/05 - -. T AZIMUTH: N/A Ce - INCLINATION <90
4 \(‘ATIOI\ ;. Yakima, WA TR DRILL RIG: Ingersol—Rand A—400 . : COQRD}_NATES not=urveyed o
( -1 o SOILPROFILE - » <. - SAMPLES -+ | PENETRATION RESISTANCE
R E e pr— —t— — — ‘BLOWS /W -
Eo e T o eLev. | o el e 030 ae o : )
Eo 2] Q LEV. : Ao : 0 230 4 CNOTES. . L
[ @ Il 0 " 'BLOWS e - ) !
g S| B8 —— 2 g persin b | = [WATER CONTENT (PERGENT) | -« WATERLEVELS
2 é." DEPTH|" 2 -] X - S| T T : :
@ SRy & " 1401b hammer S -
A T B RN . 30 Inch drop
;00 <50 - ¢ -
° Dark brnwn,ﬁll matertal snlvsandlgravel
B “brick-and asphall debns . 7
55 i 'F -15.0 ] 50 7]
E 4 Fil P-gravel wnh sm o -
- - D q 7
R .
B D Q- .
Qe ’
d -
3 D
DG u
Mo - : _
: ~_3< 432 5 A | BH-8 (10) i .
. - OVM=0.0ppm
DI[C oo
g , V\o( ~
. 3 \E
- f-\oc
= g ps
- _’, DT .
15 FiEsTme 0 Rl X 150 ]
k Loose to medium.dense; dark brown;. clayey warw's R BEEE R
- CSITimoisy T o x MUY S I P g
A 4 IR =
A BWZO)% e
O_NINA- ..... . . .>
""" ALAAL ]
3 . bAANS ]
bALAAY
K e A 7
B g0 T T T T BRSIERR Wt 2 1 X N
= N Cobbles.. Same as abiove.-’ : a : .

. msoun T - 1300 BH-8 (30) .
ol ¥ . . . ) : OVM = 2000+ ppm ]
B
TL -
B
ol 4
<
Ed 8
o 4
g
o3 -
-

a. -

& -
o

[}

= -
5

8 1
[=]

gl :
o4 - o : : 2
n . .

(4 - .

g 1into5# ‘ LOGGED: JK

Z| DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Drilling CHECKED:

§ DRILLER: DATE:




- - ~RECORD OF BOREHOLE BH-9  SHEET1of 1

: PROJECT Epstelanlanwocd .. DRIELING METHOD: : DATUM: : MSL : - ELEVATION:

*'PROJECT NUMBER: " 053- 1378— 00.0 .DRILLING DATE: 03/10/05 . - . AZIMUTH: N/A - INCLINATION -0,
‘W‘ATJOM Yakima, WA L RIG: Ingersol-Rand A400 . . - COORDINA‘J’ES not urveyed -

'SAMPLES 0 L PENETRATION RESISTANCE
1 " BLOWS :

ELEV. |-

BLOWS
perSm N

DE(:)T H | 14016 hammer
301inch drop

GRAPHIG
L0G
NUMBER -
TVPE

Flll malenal )

6.7

i

C
¢
3

"2632-36 | >50

e

o
>

s

T

CCeCe
peeees

C
(
CCC

T

ldddddddddddd

s

o
L

éé T

od
e d

¢

»g
{{

GLL

¢CC
‘ bo0b

: S»»%S»%ﬁ LGS

2-8-20 281 » m -

ECLTECTT:

e

T 220

Seme as gbove wulh gravel

(€CLCCE
CCCCCe

[¢
{

o 9

't Loose, d.ark brown GRAVEL poory graved ..
- .gravels with some sllt and clay et

1]

5.0
(o)
Vo
1

I
O T
oL

N

Foring compieted at 30.0 1. 5 205503 | 503 . * ‘ o

1into 5t - _ - LOGGED: JK
DRILLING CONTRAGTOR: Cascade Drilling CHECKED:
DRILLER: DATE:

BOREHOLE RECORD 0531378100.GPJ GLDR_WA.GDT 4/5/05
1




"sH'EEn of 1

1 » SR s RECORD OF: BOREHOLE BH-10 .
= PRQJECTf»'EpstemlGlenwood ING METHOD L : DATUM MSL - :ELEVATION:
: CT:N DRI LING: DATE '03/10/05 ‘,AZJMUTH N]A . A INCLINATION -90
DRILL RIG, Vngersol Rand A-400 - COO’RD!NATE_S: not=urveyed )
] SAMPLES PENETRAT!ON RES!STANCE
: o e . — T BLOWS /R ,
S : o |eev| e ;: 1020 a0 4 NOTES. . -
vl e Tl 0 ) BLOWS . B e A LEVELS.-
oescaption . f B | B8 ) 88 | opersin | w | 3 IWaTeR CONTENT (pERCENT) | WATERLEVELS
R 5 |8 foepmi| 5 R W
E L] i o 150 b hammer R
|- -30 inch drop .
: oo 60 i -
Flllmatenal
T60-230 — 5.0
1 Loose, dark brown; CLAY wnth slll and some N R
e sand moist. i . =
555557 204812 | >80 S W00y
LN ‘OVM = 0.0ppm;: - -
4 ”
% .
-L
344 8 . | BH-10-(20). -
OVM= 00ppm
) .
T 5R0-57.0 i - — 23.0
: E ‘Same as abovewuthmoregravel - R , - -
L . I
—25 . i
B [~ 27,6~ aﬁo""'.‘_'“""""*f_"' DI %70
. Logse; dark brown, GRAVEL, poorly graded, 1 = ."to N9 1 -
gravel\mth some sitt/sand/clay. I 5 k 7
: olfy
B : ‘ b (]
b - 9
30 BoAng compieted 31 30,0, ' %0 1384 | 37 u BH-10 (30)
wl, o OVM = 0.0ppm
B
L
5
al-
<
31_
&
o35
g_
8|
5
)
=}
4 \
OfF40
B
‘8" 1ihtosft LOGGED: JK
z DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Drilling CHECKED:
Z| DRILLER: DATE:
©




"SHEET 1 of 2

;

.&

40 I

DRILLER:

BOREHOLE RECORD 0531378100.GPJ GLDR_WA.GDT 4/5/05

DATE:

DRILLING METHOD ’ . DATUM: MSL L :E_i,.EV_AIlON: -
o AZ!MUTH N/A - : ;{INCLINATIONz
COORDINATES not‘urveyed - Lo
SAMPLES: | PENETRATION RESISTANCE
— ‘ L BLOWSTR IR
J.0 7 |eev. | & |- : ) = 3L | .NoTES.
o | S | w | omows | £ TENT (PERCEN WATER LEVEL
[« 3 IS T 2,.t per-6in N 5
£~ [oepmH[- 3 - S
o ® F4 140 1b hammer ©
B 301inch drop L
| - Gravel with sand
debris brick; asphalt and brick,
5810 . Larat oy -
: OVM=0.0ppm
Lopsé, | dark grown SAND wnh sift: and
gmvel mmsl
v ) 12 " BHATY)
OVM = 1102ppm
30Ta25 ’ 177777 MEE)
- Lgose, dark- brown CLAY wulh slll and 4.
" gravel, moist.” %5499/
A
28/6-50/4 50/4 ‘BH-H (10)
/ OVM = 243ppm
B2 —— 5 | 325
Loose, silty GRAVELS, gravallsandlslll, oMo
slight petroleum edor, moist. D q
d D
Lllq
o\ d
)c D
bOIC
[ D" q
P b
_______________ - bD
b 1/ 39.0
) : ; o]
Log continued on next page
1into5ft ’ LOGGED: JK
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Drilling CHECKED:

%Gomer




RECORD OF BOREHOLE BH- 11

“DRILLING METHOD:
“DRILLING DATE: 03/10/05 ’
DRlLL RIG lngersol-Rand A—400

PROJECT EpstemlGlenwuod
JECTNU k

s COORDINATES

"SHEET 2 of 2

ELEVATION .
INCLINATION -90--

LQG
nomeer” | b
.T%_#E o

uses
GRAPHIC - |

39,04 45 0 .
-".Same-as abova with large poony greded
|- graver (Conhnued)

O 19
VA Or—

YA

_50‘

) o5 O % O

L)

" Boring compleled atAB U T -

BH-11140)
No Recovery. -

. -BH-1i(AS)‘i o
OovM =31.0ppm. -

1into5ft

DRILLER:

BOREHOLE RECORD 0531378100.GPJ GLDR_WA.GDT 4/5/05

LOGGED: JK
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade Driliing




- PROJECT EpsIeIn/GIemA(ood

- Yakima, WA »

0.000°".

DRILLING METHOD
: 'DRILLING DATE:. 03/10/05
. DRILL RIG IngersoI-Rand A-400

“RECORD OF BOREHOLE BHA2
DATUM: MSL -

- AZIMUTH: 'N/A -
COORDINATES: notsurveyed.

SHEET 4 of 1

ELEVATION:
INCLINATION: -90

" SOILPROFILE

. SAMPLES PENETRATION RESISTANCE
= BLOWS/ftE: -
o |EEv| & ' I 0o 3 4 NOTES - T
R | Fol— | Wlw BLOWS E “WATERLEVELS .. ||
DESCRIPTION b ég s i -per 6In N a WATER CONTENT (PERCENT) . O T
. - |lo DE(::)TH z 140 haimmer |- | B[ wh |—.——e\f"____| W
; ) L s 30 inch drop .
1 00-64 - B T
- Fill material.
: B e o G
-Loose Io medium dense ark: brown clayey
: SILT moIst B :
.37.. 50/5.5 . SN
W 23-37-50/5.5 |50/ Weraz oy
y'N OVM = 2.8ppm
oS R
AA
AR
x%
NACALAS
MAANAL
VAVUL‘.
A
= JoAT AN
) R
& oy
- 20 2:3-15 18 L] BHA2(20)
L A QVM = 21.8ppm
B 280 - [~ 234
e ame asabovewlthgravel R '
- AL
~ . z‘a’o_aFo """"""""""" [~ TPNINT 280
S . -Loose, dark brown, GRAVEL, poony graded - o( v
- gravel with silt and clay. D -13(
S (]
- Vera
30 Boring completod at 30.0 1L, 36.0 50-5050 ] >50 >>Mp 12 (30)
= OVM = 0.0ppm
-
-
-
-
\‘
40

BOREHOLE RECORD 0531378100,GPJ GLDR_WA.GDT 4/5/05

1|nt05ﬂ

DRILLER:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade DnIhng

LOGGED: JK
CHECKED:
DATE:




s APPENDIX C

 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Golder Associates




ﬂnS|te‘-;f'» o
Envn'onmental Inc.

o Analytrcal Teshng and Mobrle Laboratory Servrces o Gﬂ'dﬁ]‘ '—-Z!tssnr:-iares" - , » ; ¥ L .

 March21,2005 -

- Nerl Grlh -m g

© L Golder Assocrates Ing. -

18300 NE Union Hill Road
. Suite 200 R
_Redmond WA 98052 3333

- Re! Analytlcal Data for Pro;ect 053-1378-100.000
Laboratory Reference No. 0503 118

: rDear Nerl

_Enclosed are the analytrcal results and assocrated qualrty control data for samples’ submltted

E on March 11; 2005

g’

' .The standard pollcy of OnSrte Envrronmental Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of- o

g recerpt If you require longer storage, please contact the.laboratory.

, T‘We apprecrate the opportunity-to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questrons
' concernrng the data; or need addrtronal rnformatron please feel. free to call me. '

S_rn_c.ere_ly,

" Enclosures

14648 NE 95th.Street, Redmond, WA 98052 « (425)'88343881 » Fax (425) 885-4603




e

- ;ZProJect 053-1378-100.000

: V_T‘General QA/QC |ssues assocrated wrth the analytical data enclosed in thls laboratory report will. be

A

Date of: Report March 21,2005
}ﬂSamples Submitted: March 11,2005+
“Laboratory Reference.f0503- :

Case Narratlve

Samples were colle"' ed-on
:re:matntalned at.vth’e Iaboratory at a temperature of 2°C to 6°C.

te 'on.March 10 and'11;, 2005 and“:recerved by the Iaboratory on March 11 2005 They

ndicated with’ a

erence to a comment or explanation on the Data Quahfer page More complex and "
sues will be dlscussed in detail below. - : A

T NWTPH Gx/BTEXAnaIysrs :

+ . EPA Method 5035A samples were: recelved by the Iaboratory in prewetghed 40 mL VOA vrals'-wrthlnﬁ
~ 48-hours of sample collectlon They were stored'in a freezer at between 7°C and -20°C unttl : :

7~-{analysrs

Any other QA/QC issues assocrated with this extraction and anatysrs will be indicated wrth a footnote R

reference and dtscussed in-detail on the Data Quahfler page.

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, 'Redmond,'WA 98052 (425) 883-3881 | '

This report pertains to the samples ahalyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to-whom it is addressed.

1

R T

" it
¢ S




L Date Extracted
ate. Analyzed

Matrix: SO|I

Units: mg/kg (ppm) o

. ‘CllentlD 7
.,ril_,ab,.ID._ S

Benzene..

- _Toluene; :

V—Ethyl Benzene
"m p-Xerne
-Xylene

- TP_H-Gas: '

o .Surrogate Recoveryi

'Fluorobenzene

'vlate of Report »March ,15:2005\

31605
31681805

BH-11-(10)

, r,l%esu_lt-"' " Flags
NDo
ND

ND

vr“ND i

- ND:-

ND

L 81%:

NWTPH:GX/BTEX

PQL

0.020

0.065

0.065

0.065

-0.065

65

- BH-1(20)
0811802

- Result: - Flags ' °

22

16

17

76
25

- 1200

C110%

PQL -

o2 i
1A

Mo

“OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street; Redmond, WA 08052 (425) 883-3681

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, -
and’is mtended only for the use of the |nd|v1dual or company to whom it is addressed.




-~ Date of Report March 21 2005 -
A,,Samples ‘Submitted: March 114,.2005-
- ~Laboratory Reference: ‘0503~ 118

"\,,Project 053-1378-100.000

~ Date Extracted:
 Date Analyzed:

 Matrix: Soil

 Units:mglkg (ppm)

" Benzefie
“Toluene .

Eth-yl» Benzene

- mp-Xylene

E o-Xylene

| Surrogate Recovery: -

Fluorobenzene

NWTPH-GX/BTEX

o3 16 05
3 18&20 05

- BH-11/(30)
~703-118-03

‘Result’ Flags
7172,5
36
72

37

830

94% -

PQL

0.13

0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67

67

03- 118 04

R’e‘smtg -

0.068

ND

0.38

07

0.36

83

67%

' Flags. -

PQL

00200

"0.046. s
L 0.0 4 6 e

;»:(j 046 . e

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Siroet, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881 -

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chiain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed

e,




Date of Report March 21, 2005

- Samples Submitted: March11, 2005
- Laboratory Reference:, 0503 118_ '

. ’:'—~_‘,1‘.>‘PI‘OJeCt 053-1378- 100 .000

’ Date Extracted

- }Date Analyzed

* Matrix: Son

L ">Un|ts mg/kg (ppm) :

. “EClient ID:
o f_.Lab ID

o Bﬁﬁiéné’ a

- '-leuénefr*‘, .

© EthyiBenzene
mPXylene -

E quYIé'ﬁe‘:

Surrogate Recovery:

" Fluorobenzene

31605
34605

- BH-0(10)
©1°03-118-05

 Result
| ND
. ‘ND

~ND

ND

. ND Shu

' 7_}8% a

Flags

NWTPH-GX/BTEX

0.020
0.074
0.074

0.074

~0.074

7.4

BH:10. (20)

. 03:118:06

, Résﬁ'it :

ND

ND™

ND -

‘ND

ND

80% -

“Flags

) .0.056"

PQL

0020

0.056 "

0086

£ 0.056

OnSits Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 833-3861

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.




Date of Report March 21 2005 ' : :
' Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005 o ‘ o E
o ,.Laboratory Reference 0503-118 . E : L '

" Project: 053-1378-100.000

| | . NWITPH-GX/BTEX. .
,--,-‘"Dete Extracted' o L 3-1605
e ff-Date Analyzed SRRt 3-16-05 .

S Matrlx Sonl -
SHK Umts mg/kg (ppm) ;

f’:i'cuent ID ' o BH10(30) o | BH9(10)
- LablID: S 50311807 ' . 7 .03:118-08

Result Flags ~ -PQL Result - Flags  PaL

"~ Benzene ND. 0020 ND 06200
Toluene .. . ND o 0052 ND:. 007
 EthylBenzene = . . ND 4 0052 ND . 0075

m.p-Xylene ‘ COND 0052  ND.. - o 0075 ¢ -

V,QO,-‘XYJ%FJ@! S R ND : cel 0052 'ND. .. 0:075 .0
- TPH*G@s‘z' o ND .. 52 ND . DR R

- ,?Surrogate Recoveryﬁ : : - ‘
~‘,'Fluorobenzene S 85%: - ER 76%- -

pomains
‘

.
L9 4 '

P
§

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883- 3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company-to whom it is addressed:




-Date of Report: March 21, 2005
Samples Submitted: March 11,2005 -
- Laboratery Reference: 0503-118

- Project: 053-1378-400.000. "

. 7 NWTPH:GX/BTEX
. Date Extracted: . . 3-16:05
‘Date Analyzed: - - 3-16820-05
Matrleoll SRR
~Units: mg/kg (ppm). .

ClientiD: - - BH:9 (20) " BH-9(30)
tabiD: 0311809 0 03-118:10

Result Flags . ~.PQL  Result ~  Flags ~ PQL" . -
‘Benzéne: - - 0040 - 0020 055"

 Tolene. - ND' S 0085 20

CEthylBenzene - 0487 . 0085 49
mipXylene - 18 7 . 0085 . 25

oXglene’ . osT . . 0085 &1

TPH-Gas . 130 85 500

~ Surrogate Recovery: . — R R
~Fluorobenzene - - 86% o - 9%

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and-is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it Is addressed.




Date of Report: March 21,2005

Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005, -
. "Laboratory Reference: 0503-118

- Project: 053-1378-100.000" .

TR NWTPH-GX/BTEX =
~ Date Extracted: =~ 31605
~ Date Analyzed: . 3-17-05

© MairkSoll
- Units: mg/kg (ppm).

Clentip - BHaz(10) - BH-12(20)
CooclabtDi o 0811811 0311812

- Result: Flags PQL. - Result.. - Flags

":':-Ben'zenev‘ e ND o 0.020 ND

Toluene © . ND- . 0084 ND

Ethyl Benzene 'ND . - .. 0064 ND -

- mp-Xylene . ND ¢ S 0.064 ND : : . 0053

" oXylene: . ND . o084 ND 0083

L Tf!'?ll:'l%Gas.::_ o ND 6.4 ND > o 5.3

~ Surrogate Recovery: .
-Fluorobenzene - CT9% ' S T8%

!
i
1
i

" OnSite:Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Streat, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual.or company to whom it is addressed.




~ Unitsimghkg (pm)

Date of Report: March 21, 2005
- Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
- Laboratory Reference: 0503-118 -
Project: 053-1378-100.000 -
R NWTPH.GR/BTEX
. DateExtracted: - 31605
- DateAnalyzed: -~ . 3-17-05

© - Matrix: Soil

~ClientlD: " BH-12/(30) ' BH-8(10)
LabiD: - 7 03-118-13 ’ - 03-118-14

Result Flags ~ PQL  Resut  Flags ~ PQL

‘Benzene . ND : 0020 | ND om0
Toluene ' ND | 0054  ND S 0083

Eihyl Benzene ND - 0054 ND 005

“mpXylene ND . o084 ND o .0083
© oXylere - ND | 0054 ~ND . . 0083 .
B TF’H-Gas o | N ND N 54 ND o i B - ‘5,_.3[:; '

* Surrogate Recovery: ‘ ,
- Fluorobenzene . o T8% S 88% -

OnSite Envirahmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Stieet, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 863-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
-and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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- Date of Report: March 21, 2005
- Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
- Laboratory Reference: 0503-118
Project: 053-1378-100.000 -

NWTPH-GX/BTEX .

DateExtracted: | 3-16:05.
~Date Analyzed: » - 3-20-05

“ﬁr._MatVrix: Soil -
+ Units: mglkg (ppm)

. ClentiD: | BH&(0) . BH-8(30)
~oLabiD: 034118415 : 03-118-16

§ Result | ~ Flags - PaL Result S Flags PQL |
Benene 45 o aa o
| »‘».Tf,"ue“re::i ) . ND N 4 N 12
Ethy'Benze”e L S 14 RP7aN ! | | 12
mpXjere o E 14w T
oXylene o 29 T 14 19 | o120
TPH-Ges o = a0 10 1s00 R 120

:,Siurjrdgate’RéCQV_ery:” S o S L
Fluorobenzene 89% . 82% oo , -

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3881.

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in‘accordance with the chain of custody, -
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.




(" “Date of Report March 21, 2005
-~ * Samples-Submiitted: March 11, 2005
“Laboratory Reference: 0503-1 18-

o .:Pro}ect 053- 1378 100; 000 R

* - Date Extracted: -
' Date Analyzed

, Matnx Soﬂ L
o __”_Unlts mg/kg (ppm)

S Léb:lb: o

 Benzene,
TQlueh.e
| .',E,.,thyl?“éehZene. o
mpXylene
- °Xylene "
-‘T‘,DVTH-Gas' '

Surrogate Recovery:-
“Fluorobenzene

I .
e ~ ’

' 3-16-05
3-17820-05

"+ BH:6 (10)
03118417

Result ~ ‘Flags

ND -

ND

ND
CND
ND -

‘ND

76%

NWTPH-GX/BTEX

paL

0.020

0.058

0.058

0.058

0.058

58

" BH-6/(20)
- 03-118-18

Result Flags

ND: =
ND: -
ND"'
ND."
ND. :

ND

75%

11

PQL

0.065 " -

';‘!0"-055‘5—'-{.;;‘; | { :

0;0655 2 :

OnSite Environmental, tnc. 14648:NE'95"‘ Streef, Redmond, WA 98052 {425).883:3881

This report pértains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company fo whom it is addressed.
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‘Date of Report: March 21, 2005 -
‘Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
ratory Reference: 0503-118 '~
ject:-053-1378-100.000 - -

NWTPH-GX/BTEX -

 DateExtracted: - 3-16-05
- Date Analyzed: = - 3-17820-05

- Matrix: Soil: o
- Units: mg/kg (ppm)

o CllentlD: . BH-6(30) S BHT(OD)
clapiD: 0 03-118-19 i 03-118-20

Resuit - .Flags - PQL - Resuit = - Flags PQL ,

Benzene o | :,MVND,:{;;., : o 0020 ND_ SRR | dfqz_oi,.lg.;;';' Sl
Toluene ; SR = ND T 70.0“6>67‘ v ND- o 0082
Ethyl Benzene ~ND. G e 0066 ND - 0082

m.p-Xylen.e'>"; R ND R 2 0.066 Nb ST 0082

. oXyene -~ ND . . 0086 - ND .-

TPH-Gas . N - - 88  ND 82:

* Surrogate R_écovéry: co ‘ o
‘Fluorobenzene - .. 76%.. ' 92% .

I
i
j
L

T OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

" This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusfody,
and js intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




",-;Myatrri,x::VSoivl'i:;‘t"'   L
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- Date of Report: March:24,2005 -~
Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
- Laboratory Reference: 0503-118
Prbject:'053-1378—100’.0095

© NWTPH-GWBTEX' o

- Date Extracted: - L 34605 , I SR T
. ‘Date Analyzed: - - 3-17-05 : SRR ‘ TR U O O -

- Units: mg/kg (ppm) -

glientID: o BHT(20) | BH-7 (30)
“lLab 1D LT 03118421 - 03-118-22

Result , Flags» PQL  Result. - Flags PQL

' Benzene S N o020 03 - o020 -
Tolene ND | 0064 ND 0.066
-'E{hyl'Benzene o . ND R 0.064 053 , | R 0066 ‘
‘mpXyjene ND : o064 082 ooss

| Vo‘-FXyFI‘ene o oo 0064 042" : _‘o.;066i}-~€-’1~."

TPHGas ' »_ W 64 150 R 66 } "

~ Surogate Recovery:
Fluorobenzene S 92% - . 80%

1

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 96052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.
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‘Date of Report: March 21, 2005
-Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
“Laboratory Reference: 0503-118.

' Project: 053-1378-100.000 -

" NWTPH-GX/BTEX o
7 METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL .~
, Date Extr,’:ixdte_dé S ‘3'7-1_'6,-'05 o
.7~ Date Analyzed: -~ 3-16-05

 Wafrix: Soil

- Units: mglkg (ppm) . =

LablD: . - :MB0316S1

Result Flags © PQL

- Benzene:' i . ‘ ! ND e . -0.020

. Tﬁluene', : S ND Dl | 0.050
’Eﬂ.'Et,h:ylgs.BeriZ}en;e o ~ND . 0050
'nj;be):(_-yl.e.ne’ S ND S ' 0.0507
V'O'Xylé‘ne . wp . N 0.050
TF:’_H-G}as" . ND s

,Sdrﬁbgate' Recovery: )
Fluofobenzene - - 105%

g et e 8 g et e e e e s ¢ b e o e 1 e e Ll e L L T L -

PP

[

[r——
s, :

OnGite Environmental. Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redriiond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




L, Date of Report: March 23, 2005
‘,'Samples Submitted:-March’ 11,2005

_Laboratory Reference: 0503-118
"“.::_PrOJect 053- 1378 100 000 .-

NWTPH-G' :'“BTEX

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTRQL‘*—,,

. DateExtracted: 3-16-05
o 'DfateAnélyzed:,_', S 3-16°05

b Matrlx Soil -

"ff‘Umts mglkg (pprﬁ)

ffLale U MBO316S2

’J:IResLx‘It Flags . PfQL |
‘Benzene . . ND 5 0.020
T‘f’)luene‘ N 0.050

: ,-;Eth,yl.Benzene o - ND e © . 0.050
_,_rrgv,pf-'Xylehe_' . ND o 0050

oXylene . ND 0.050

 TPHGas - ND R 5.0

. “Surrogate Rec_'O\‘/'ery:y
Fluorobenzene ~ - . 93%

15

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3861

This report pertairis to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaih of custody,.
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. .




L Matrix: Soil

16 - .

" Date of Report: March 21, 2005..
Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
‘Laboratory Reference: 0503 118

‘?PrOJect 053- 1378 100 000 -

v METHOD BLANK QUAL]TY’CONTROL
| DateExtracted: 31605 S
'.rDate Ahaiyzed' 341805

: Umts mg/kg (ppm) o

?Lab D: o MB0316S3

B Result . J’:_.V[-;["agls.' PQL -
Benzere  ND . 0,020

Touene . ND A 10.050

" EthylBenzene . . ND o . 0.050

ND oo 0.050°

S TPHGss  ND . 50

o Sp[rogate Rec_ove,ry:" - -
- Fluorobenzene, 92%

reSn N
L

'
[rr S —
A a

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 980522(425) 883:3881

Thls report peitains to the samples analyzed in accordance wnth the chain of custody,
and is intended, onIy for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Samples Su

La

" Date Extracted:

. Date Analyzed:- -

. Matri: Soil.

" Date of Report: March 21,2005

rch 11,2005 -

. ,_b’orat‘oryi‘Référent.:_é:05623%1‘18 E
'PFOJ'_eCt: 053-1-3]81-1 007000, i

NWTPH-GX/BTEX .

- DUPLICATE QUALITY-CONTROL "~

' 3-16:05-
3-16:05

- - Units: mg/kg (ppm) -

LabiD:

. Benzene.

" Toluene

e [

- _ ,:I’Vsiuir"rciga'tie'r'ReCOVery: )

" Fluorobenzene:. -

| EthyiBenzene’

0311801 03-118:01°  ©

f-x'Orl,igin:z_zl'f?ffff Duplicate™ - RPD = ui?

ND,  ND - NA
S ND O ND S NA
O

: 3 ND ND © - NA

ND ND NA

81% 81%

- Flags =

~ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863.3861

This report pertains to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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- 'Date of Report: March 21,2005 -~ .
“Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005 -

‘ - Laboratory Reference: 0503-118 - -

" Project: 053-1378-100:000 bl

 NWTPH-GXBTEX =
- DUPLICATE QUALITY.CONTROL..

. DateExtracted: .~ 3-16-05
- Date Analyzed:-” 3-17-05

s: mglkg (ppm)

ColabiD: 0311822 0311822 - o
SR ;> ‘Original. ..~ Duplicate.. " RPD:.

Flags

Benzene R 6.275, oz .4 |

'leué_ne . ‘,_ B bNDV : ND NA B 'v IR o
 Ethyl Benzene a4 017 o 1. o .‘
- m,p-Xylene S *;: - 0372 0383 . 3

oXylene 0.0820 . 00918 . 10

TPH-Gas 109 . M2 . 2

~ Surrogate Recovery:.

~‘Fluorobenzene o 80% 8% )

“OnSite Environmental; inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881 -

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordan_ce_with the chain of custody, -
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company.to whom itis addressed.
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“ . Date of Report: March 21, 2005 -
. Samples. Submitted: March 11, 2005-
‘Laboratory Reference: 0503-118
_ Project: 053-1378-100.000 - ~ -

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL - o L

 DateExiracted: ~~ 3:16-05
. Date Arialyzed: . . - 3-17:05 .

" Matrix: Soll
~Units: mg/kg (ppm).

LablD: - . 03-161-01  03-161-01 IR
e R 7 Original - Duplicate ~  RPD . Flags

Benzene S " ND . ND NA-

Toluene o " ND " ND : NA

',E_thyl‘BehZene' . “OND- “ - ND O NA

‘mpXylene . " - ND UND T NA
CoXylené . 7 ND - ND . NA
TPH-Gas”  ND . ND  NA FERT N

_ Surrogate Recovery: _
- Fluorobenzene 1% S 75%

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3681 ©

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance witﬁ the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. -




i Date Analyzed O adeos

Lab ID

20 -

. -Date of Report March 21 2005 :
- Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005

Laboratory Reference; 0503-118.

;_.;PrOJect 053-1378-100. 000

) “,ﬂDate Extracted g 316-05 -

Matnx Sou L
'7_*Un|ts mg/kg (ppm)

- Splke Level (ppm) - ;2;40:; .

0311801 . Percent 0311801 _ Percent D
S eMS Recovery - MSD - 'Recovery . RPD. - ° Flags -

Benzene ' | - 2m : »101‘ 247 ) | 103 2
Touene ,:‘ 1.{’2'46.' 0z 280 1e 2
Etht'l Benzene :' - .:2_475 R 103 o '_2}52. o P '2 8 ,
'_ni.»p-,xylene;'__. | o 248 o 103 - 251 05 2

 oXylene . 249 . 104 253 . 105 1

Surrogate Recovery S }
;'Fluorobenzene o aT% , 87%

e
.

proecmasnsminy
Kl

T

OnSite Envrronmental Inc. . 14648 NE 95m Street Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883- 3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody.
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to w_hom itis addreesed




" Date of Report: March 21, 2005

Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005

" Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed: . -

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

"Spike, Leve[:—(ppm)i -

Berizene
. quuene
Ethyl,Bénz'éne‘
"m;b-xyle_r{e L

| o-Xylene -

Surrogate Recovery: . -

Fluorobenzene

_ . Laboratory. Reference: 0503:118. -
.’ Project: 053-1378-100.000

NWTPH-GX/BTEX

'MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL.

3-16-05

3-17-05

. 2.36

0311822 Percent 0311822

MS:.. " -Recovery MSD -

2,76 105 2.78

257 109 260
307 - 113 3.10
294 . 108 297

267 110 2.7

. 85% . © 85%

Pércen’t . :
" “'Recovery  RPD - Flags-
R

1_71'4  S
T 1

OnSite Envifonmantal, inc. 14646 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, .
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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,.Date of Report: March 21, 2005

{ Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
.~ Laboratory Reference: 0503-118
. Project: 053-1378-100.000..

 NWTPHDx

,'~1",D‘a}te_Ex'tr‘a'cted:-. o 3-14-05 - |
- . Date Analyzed: " 3-14-05

Matnx S soil -
CooUnits: o mglkg (ppm)

Clientld: . BHA1(0) . BHM@)  BHM@0)
Lo lapiDy oo 0311801 0311802 . 03-118-03 o

Diesel Range: R ND ) ND - ‘ND
PQL: S 34 32 . 36
Identification: I feen - o e

- LubeOilRenge: ~ -~ ND ND . ND
. oPQL e | 64 iR
- _ldentification: - - ' —_— _ S -

e B '_"Sggrogaté”Recovery ‘ : » o T
. '::'o-Terpheh_yl: 105% : 9%8% - . 108%

e vy

S

et

fomssins . nen
‘

" OnSite Environmental, Inc, 14648 NE 95" Sireet, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 683-3881.

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chéin of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. -




" Laboratory Reference: 0503-118
. Project: 053-1378:100.000.

23

Date of Report: March 21, 2005~ -
-Samples Submitted: March-11;-2005 .

NWTPH-Dx

) ,VD'._jclte.E;(tr‘aC"te‘d':ff. ' ,:.3-14-95' -
. DateAnalyzed: - © 3-14:05

Cwec o sa
“Unitss - mgkg(ppm)

_ ClientIp: . BHa1(@@) BH-10(10) BH-10(20)
~labip: oot 03118040 . - 03-118-05 - - 08-118-06

*Identification: - ' ‘ - -

- Lube Oil Range: - . ND ND © 00
PQL: ST A S 70 S es
‘ Identification: -~ - . - S e . Lube Oil " ™

;S!Jrr‘ogate_ Recovery ‘ ‘ ‘ 7 N ' Lo
o-Terphenyl: ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 100% | 108% : 0%

Flags: Y | Yo Y

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in -accordance with-the chain of custody, .
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.




'Jate of Report March 21 2005

v oamples Submitted:-March 11, 2005
. Laboratory Reference: 0503-118.

- .-Project: 053-1378-100.000

NWTPH:Dx o

Date Extracted: = . 3-1 505
. Date Analyzed: e ST

. Matrix: - i "",'Scz'il', )
CUnits: < maglkg (ppm) -

BH 12(30) = BHB(0) o - BH8 (20)

,'ChentlD o '
03:118-13 ,r- o 03-118-14 03-118-15. <o o

e _'-'Lab ID

o Die'se‘lRénge: c S . ND .. ' : ND .- IR ND
LoPQL e 29 T ee |
s _\lydenrtification: S o JEN v (RN e ;s

'_ “'l"-~Lul}ejO.ilfRénge: - . .  ND . _ ND . . ND, SENES BN
CPQL - e B R
©ldentification; - oL o e -

: ~j»fS_iuer’gate.RecoVéry:' o L s Fyngn
_o-Terphenyk ¢ 104% - o M% - 101%: 0=

Fags v . Yy Oy

‘OnSite Enwronmental Inc.- 14648 NE 95" Street Redmond WA 98052 (425) 883- 3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.:

P m— B
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- Date of Report: March- 21,2005 :
" Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
- -Laboratory Reference: 0503-118 . -
Project: 053-1378-100.000°

. Dafe Extracted: < 3-15:05
] Yate Analyzed:. - . 3-15-05

e Matnx R : ;S“sr“:i o
© Units: oo mglkg (ppm)

~

.. ClientiDy 'BH-8 (30) | BH-6 (10) -  BH-6(20)°
labliDr et 0341816 . 0311847 © - °  03-118-18

Diesel Ranger - ND© CONDC o ND
CPQL: .8 : 33 R ]
Identification: -~~~ . BRI s e

PQLr e 89 - 86 - B ¢ 4
- ldQniifiCatiOn:' AT Lo L LUbe_ oil .- R '--

Surrogate Recovery . , : , : T
" ‘o-Terphenyl: = - 99% , .95%" S 02%

~ Flags: g ' o Y S Y - L ' v

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
.and is intended only for the use of the individual-or company to wham it is addressed.
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- .Date of Report:March 21,2005 ...
Samples: Submitted: March 11, 2005

.- Laboratory Reference: 0503-118. - -
. -Project: 053-1378-100:000 . .~ -

NWTPH-Dx

5 ‘-‘-':;rz";[':.)‘_été,,Ethad’tred':".:" . 3°15-05
- Date Analyzed: .~ 341505

mg/kg (ppm)

BH.-fﬁ (30).  BH7(10):  BH7 (20) g

. ClientID: .- , |
0311819 03411820 0341821 i

©obebiD:

- DieselRange: . ND. ND OND
Pl e | 40 37 - S B4
Identification; - - e ' SR A s

. LubeOilRange: -~ = .ND. . | - ND. : ND

" identification: - - L e - - S

... . Surrogate Recovery : _ ‘ e T
©oTerphenyl: 98% o es% e o

Flags: DT : Y ‘ ' Y - Y

[ER—

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052.(425) 883-3861

This report pertains to the samp'les analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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Date of Report: March 21, 2005
“Samples Submitted: March 11,2005
- Laboratory Reference: 0503-118
~ - “Project: 053:1378-100.000 : o
o CNWTPH-DX

Date Extrzaétedv; B :3-1.'5'“—;057
- Date Analyzed: -~ 31505

',“Matrix': . e »Soilr
S Units: o0 0 mglkg (ppm)

CClientlD:© . BH7(30)
ClablD: o 03411822

~ Diesel Range: S ND
SPQL 35
- Identification: -~ - . , —

“Lube OilRange: -~~~ ND
dentification: . -

' Surrogate Recovery _
_ o-Terphenyl: - , . ‘ 81% -

,Flégs: - - Y

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3881-

This report pe_rlains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




"':Sampies Sme‘lttEdf Ma‘rch 11, 2005

‘Laboratory. Reference: 0503-118

: "j{Date Extracted:

 Labip:

" Diesel Range: .
S PQL:
- Identification:

*Lube Oil Range:

~PaL: -
- “dentification:

- Surrogate Recovery

- di.T'erp‘h_enyI: '

. :’VF'la"gﬁs':

te: Analyzed:l, : :

) :;'-Project 053 1378 100 000

S NWTPH Dx. ‘
METHOD BLANK QUALITY; CONTROL
3 14 05
3-14-05
, Sovl

/ ) om)

. MBO0314S1

" ND
25

30

OnSite. Envi}on‘.ﬁ'enfal inc, 14648 ’NE-975W3tre'et Rodmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3661

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in.accordance with the chain of custody,
and is lntended only for the use of the lndividual or.company to whom it |s addressed
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Date of Report: March 21,2005
. ‘Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
-, Laboratory Reference:0503-118
_Project: 053-1378-100:000 - -

NWTI

= _METHODT'B_I'_"ANK“QUAI;'ITY,CQN’FR'OI:?

- -Date Extracted:”  345:05
Date Analyzed:- = - 3-15-05

L Matrxe Soil -
L Units: S mglkg (VPP_m)

CkebiD: 0 MBOB1EST

 DieselRange: -~~~ . ND"
PQL: 25
 Identification: T e

. lubeOilRange: . -ND
© ldentification: ..

" »l_fsﬁfrdga'taRébm‘/ery» - -
oTerphenyl: 102%

Flags: oy

OnSite Environmental, Inc: 14648 NE 95" Streef, Redmond, WA 08052 (425) 8833881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the ‘chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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;Date of Report March 21, 2005 S

o ‘Samples Submitted: March 11,2005
Laboratory Reference: 0503 118"

L PrOJect 053- 1378 100 000 i

L DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROLQ.?
© DateExtracted: 34405
R Date Analyzed 3 14-05 '

oo Mat sl
o Unitss o mglkg (ppm)

Lale R 03-118-056 « ~  03-118-05DUP"

Diesel Range: o ND.. NDE
PQL: : .. 25 o 25~

' ": _Su'rrogaté'-Recévery _ : R

Flags ' - Yo Y L

e, s
2 ]

R
Lo s

OnS|te Env;ronmental inc.- 14648 NE 95™ Street, ‘Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance withthe chain of custody
and is intended only for the use of the lndlwdual or company to whom it is addressed.
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- - Date of Report: March 21, 2005
(‘ ‘Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
Laboratory Reference: 0503-118.
. 'Project: 053-1378-100.000 ~ -

 NWTPHDx
| | DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
" Date Extracted: . 3416:05 o o S T |
- Date Analyzed: - 3-15-05 . T T

Ji

Matri: - Usel
Units: - mg/kg (ppm)

~debip: .. 0342408 . . 03-124-03 DUP

DiesslRangs: -~ ND . ND

~RPD: NIA

o Surrogate R‘e‘cov:_ery _ |
.. o-Terphenyl: . - . 5 . 86% L 8%

OnSits Environmental, nc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.




‘ ;’_Z-Date of Report March 21, 2005

~ Samples Subritted:
. ‘:Laboratory Reference:
e 'PrOJect 053-1378:100.000

_Date Ané_l:yz;,ed:"r S

| '_;QBH 11 (30>> ot
; ':7.:':'BH 11.(45)° B

BH-10 (10)

BH-10(20)
" EBH;_1,0 (30)
'BH-9 (10).

BH-9(20).

. .BHO0)
L BHA2(20)

o BH12GB0)
BHe(0)

- BH-8(20)
- BH-8(30)
BH-6(10)
. BH-6(20)

BH-6 (30) -

 BH7 (10)

‘BH-7 (20)
BH-7 (30)

March 11, 2005 -
: 0503:118

© %MOISTURE

3-14815-06

Lab ID

03-118-03
03-118-04

03-118-05
03-118-06

03-118-07

03-118-08.

03-118-09
03-1 18-10

03-118-12
03-118-13
£03-118:14
03-118-15

 03-118-16 -
- 03-118:17 -

03-118-18

03-118-19

03-118-20
03-118-21

0311822

0311801
03-118-02 -

0311811 -

% Moisture
22

- 30

29

23

3
0
20
23

19

20
L
30
28"
24
35
37
26
29

34

4
i
H

e sy
% -

T i,
@ .

“OnSite Enwronmental Inc. 14648 NE 95‘“ Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883- 3881

This report pertalns to the: samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addresseq




7 Data Quahfrers and Abbrevratlons
centratlon the amount spiked is: msuffrcrent for meanrngful MS/MSD recovery data; '
s also! found in the blank sample ' o

:Qrde control Irmrts due to high result vanabllrty when analyte concentratrons are
n lrmlt o

ds the quantrtatron range and i is an estrmate ‘
: s not avarlable due to the hrgh concentratlon of coelutlng target compounds :
ty for duphcate analysis.

common Iaboratory solvent and may have been 1ntroduced dunng sample
the sample result

: "H The analyte rndlcated
: preparatlon and=
1- Compound recovery is ) SIde of the'control fimits.

J “The value reported wa _Iow the practrcal quantrtatlon limit. The value'is an estrmate

outsrde .controf:dimits: due to sample |nhomogenerty The sample was

K- Sampte duphcate P ,
, rth srmrlar results

" Fe- extracted and e na,y

L»- The,RPD:ls outsrde of

control hmrts

</ ' 'M Hydrocarbons i ithe ga e range (toluene-napthalene) are present in the. sample

: ‘O Hydrocarbon : ndrcatr fdresel fuel are present in the sample and are. |mpact|ng the gasolrne result o

‘ ---‘P The RPD. of the detec

concentratrons between the two columns is greater than 40

"‘_,‘,Q Surrogate recove" ' utsrde'of the control limits.
. S Surrogate recove data-is not avarlable due to the necessary dilution of the sample

"T The sampte chromato nis. not srmrlar to a typlcal
: U- Tbe ana,lytewasanal

;for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantltatron hmlt
V- Matrix Spike/Matrix S

,Dupllcate recoveries are outS|de control hmrts due to matrlx effects
W - Matrix Splke/Matrlx S :ke Duphcate ‘RPD are outslde control lrmrts due to matrrx effects
X- Sample extract treated wrth a smca gel cleanup procedure. '
7 Y - Sample extract treated wrth an acid/silica gel cleanup procedure.
Z- : ST
: _ND Not Detected atPQL
PQL - Practical Quantrtatlon Limit
RPD - Relatrve Percent Difference

-

OnSite Environmental, Inc, 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA ‘98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertdins to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to-whom it is addressed.
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18300 NE Union Hill Road
~ Suite 200

March 21,2005

.:k‘;Nell Gilham
“.Golder Assomates Inc

: Redmond WA: 98052 3333

‘Re: - Analytrcal Data for Prolect 0563~ 1378 100.000 ' o S
' Laboratory Reference No 0503-114 s )

: Dear Neil:

o ,—Enclosed are the analytrcal results and assocrated quality control data for samples submltted

P ,»i‘on March 11, 2005:

*‘The standard polrcy of OnS|te Environmental Inc. is to store your samples- for 30 days from the date of -

»recelpt 1f you requrre longer storage please contact the laboratory.

"We apprecrate the opportumty to be of service to you on this prOJect if you have any questrons ’
',concernmg the data or need addrtlonal information, please feel free-fo call me. ‘

. Sincerely,

Enclosures

14648 NE 95th Street. Redmond. WA 98052 » (425) 883-3881 + Fax (425) 885-4603




] ':Date of Report March 21, 2005
‘VSamples Submltted March 11, 2005

Case Narratlve

ples were collect arch 9 2005 and recelved by the laboratory on March 11 2005’ They were e
tained at the:laboratory atatemperature of 2°C to: 6°C E SR

QC'lssues omated wrth the analytlcal data enclosed in-this laboratory report w1ll be
icated with a. reference to-a comment or explanation on the Data Quallfler page. More complex and
ved QA/QC rssues will be dlscussed in detail below. EINE

ITPH Gx/BTEX AnaIVS|s |

;-Per_,'EPA Method 5035A samples were received by the laboratory in prewelghed 40 mL VOA wals wrthln o )
- =48 hours. of sample collectlon They were stored in a freezer at between -7°C and 20°C untll extractlon or:
- analysrs :

iAny other QA/QC issues assocrated wrth this extraction and analy5|s will be’ mdlcated W|th a footnote .
_reference and discussed in detall on the Data Quallfler page. T

* OnSite Environmental, Inc.. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertainé to'the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.” -




FaEEN

»;Date of Report March 21 2005
- Samples. Submitted: March:11, 2005 -

Laboratory. Reference; 0503-114 -

L oject: 053- 1378 100.000

- Date Extracted

te Analyzed

: '?Matnx Sonl . o
- ‘Units: mg/kg (ppm)

. Benzene

:Totue'rifé )
_Ethyl I§;én2e'he :
7 m‘,p;Xerne

- eXtene”
TPHGas N

-Surrogate Récovery:
Fluorobenzene

NWTPH-GKBTEX

341505
3-15816-05

oMW
.7703-114-01

- Result’ " Flags

ND

‘ND "
o
ND
" ND

ND

83%

PQL

0.020
0.064

0.064

0.064

0,064

6.4

'0311402

Result” Flags
ND

ND"

ND

ND

ND

79%

PQL "

0.020

oo
0085
-",.'0’.03’5} :_
0.085° " I

OnSite Environmentat, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, wA’98'0’52 (425) 863-3881

This report pértains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis- addressed.




Date of Report March. 21 2005

Samples Submltted March 11, 2005
" Laboratory: Reference 10508 114

'_LProject 053- 1378 100000

NWTPH GxIBTEX

' DateExtracted: - - a1 15:05

. Date Analyzed: ' - - 3-15&16: 05

o "'_Matl’lX Sonl

Unlts mg/kg (ppm)

. Client ID: - L MW-1(30)
o okebiDr o -03-114-03

Result  Flags  PQL

Benzene. . A8 . 0.064

CTobene 07 o0&

E@hyl,@:e_ngenef»'_ﬂfj"f»» 72 . o0@2

_‘mp-Xerne o2 032

- -Xylene ST . 022

"',-"j»TPH Gas o e a2

, ""‘Surr,o‘ga,te Recovery; ,
© Fluorobenzene =~ 102%..

:.MW 11 (30)
g ’03 114 04

Resuit .
1.0
0-59 ,“'

43

13

29

: ,'600" CE

105% :

L Z'Flagé

paL
0.070. :
035 |
035

o 35 e

‘OnSite Envuronmental ‘Inc. 14648 NE 95"1 Street, Redmond WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertalns to the samples analyzed in accordance wnth the chain of cistody,
and is intended only for the use of the mdxvndqal or company to whom it is addressed.




(. DateofReport March21,2005°
. -Samples.Submitted: March 11,2005
- Laboratory Reference: 0503-114~ " <
. Project:053:1378-100.000

- 315818-05

CClentb: o Mwa@o) ~BH-5 (5)
labip: - o 0311405 '03-114-06

Result Flags ~ PQL  Result - Flags = PQL
. :‘B,enzer‘)e‘“ o 0@ 0023 ND . 00200
- Toluene - o046 o ND 0083

Ethleenzene -': B 1.2 L 0.11 ~ND EE 0063

TN

U mpXylene 24 oo oM UND T ooes

Xyene 20 om  NDY O ooes

| 'Sumogate Recovery: - | SR
- Florgbenzene * . 97% E » 93%.

-OnSite ‘Ehvifén‘menta{,» Inc: 146-48'-NE‘95’“‘S‘t'reét','Red’m'ond,’.WA 93052_‘(425) 883-3881 -

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




r’Date of: Report March 21 2005 -
“Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005

- Date Extracted
SR Date Analyzed

, g ,:Matnx Sonl , o
< nits: mg/kg (ppm) - .

. ClentiD:

‘Laboratory. Reference: 0503 114
,}ect 053- 1378 100 OOO B

o }3..—1 8-05

©BH-5(10)

LapiD: : ©-.03-114-07
':Il'g,egfult; Flags .- PQL '.
' B.en_z,eneg ND .0.020»:
- Toluene T ND i >0.070,:
Ethyl Benzene .‘ ND y - 0.070
"'V','Tm,p-Xylene ’ ND 0.070
i -o-Xyl_e_ne;-? ND s 0.07'0.
t_Tfif’H;-Gas;g :' o ﬁNrj- 70 |
o ‘_Surrogate Recovery: - . :
- Fluorobenzene ' - 89%
L

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 08052 (425) 883-3881 -

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaln of custody,
and is intenided only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed




Date of Report March 21 2005
-Samples Submitted: ‘rf,ch,_-1 1,.2005
~ Laboratory Reference: 0 4
, Pro;ect 053 1378 100 OOO

METHOD BLAN'K QUAL\lTY CONTROL

. DatéExtracted: " 31505
_.Date Analyzed i 18-15-05.
o Matrlx SOI' - o 7 |

o Umts mg/kg ppm) - .

..,'i'l_ab ID . MBO315S1

Result Flags ~ PQL

Benzene .- ND 0.020

'_Toxue'ne , e ND o 0050
_éiHyI:Beniéne' ,, ND - 0050
- m,p-Xylene R _'Nb‘_ - | 0.050
- :qf‘Xy'Iene o ' ND o | - ~ 0.050
TPHGas : 8 , ND | 0 | . : o b

| Surrogate Recovery: ‘
~"Fluorobenzene . - N 94%

OnSits Environmental, Inc, 14648"NE95“""8tréét,’ Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custady,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whor itis addressed.




- ‘Date of Report: March 21, 2006 -
Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005 - -
‘Laboratory Reference:0503-114. . . -
Project: 053-1378-100.000 -

o nwe
* 'DUPLIGATE QU

* Debaradent . Stodo
‘Date'Analyzed: . 3-15:05

0 Matrix: Soil o
~ Units:mg/kg (ppm). -

| -\'v;'Lab-:ID: A 03-124-01 03-124-01 | ‘
ot Original Duplicate - RPD Flags

‘Benzene - ND CND - NA

~ Toluene - SRS ND ND NA

EthylBenzene. -~ ND  ND_ ONA

mpXylene ND  ND CNA
oXylene .~ ND ND NA

© TPHGess - - ND . ND © NA

i-VS_u-rrogate ,Reco{.lery“:z L ,
‘Fluorobenzene . =~ - . 93% - 88%

{4

~ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 93‘052‘__(4_25_) 883-3881

This report perléins to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain:of cusiody,- ' o I
- and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whor it is addressed. : [




e :-PrOJect 053-1378- 100 000

TN

Date of Report March 21 2005 - -
- Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
‘Laboratory Reference: 0503- 114 '

NWTPH GxIBTEX
' MSIMSD QUALiTY CONTROL

. “ADate Extracted ) 3:15-05
,;'DateAnalyzed L 341505

: "’;";’;Matrlx Soil~ -
Uni s,;'mg/kg (ppm)

'.:'Splke Level ppm) S 250

’- ,;r';,_.:‘."!;ab,!D;-; e .'--'-'037124;01  Percent © 03-12401  Percent | o
et T ' Ms- —R'ec';qyery - MSD- | ~”-'R‘Vecovevry | RFfD» o Flags

'_Benzene"” . _-'2,59' | | > 1704" 92..‘57 ‘-.,.‘103 S 1

7 T‘o|uene_: :f ’2.6.4  o 1'0'6”‘ 261 ,1.0;1 Canl 1

Ethy} Benzene | e , 107 262 105 2

,-»'m,_@).(ylene DR 266 106 261 1042

‘oXyene .. 28 - 107 282 - 105 2.

- '~;?Surrbgate Recovery: - , ,
Fluorobenzene - - 95% , - 95%

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with.the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the usé of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.




10 -

' gDate of Report March 21 2005 -
~Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
; ~Laboratory Reference 0503-114
5rOJect 053 1378 100 000 :

 Date Extracted: 31105
.Date Analyzed: N 53 11 05

- Units:. U | mg[kgﬂr(ppm)

SCllentiD: L MWA) o MWA(10) MWAG0)
- LablD: oL s03-114-01 03-114-02 03-11403

Diesel Range: "'ND - ND SERENY ND.-
- Identification; o L o - e

~ LubeOilRange: - . ND _ . ND ~ND
SooPaL I 6 et T4
“Identification: S - R e

: 'Surroga"téRécqvé'ry, | _ . S e
‘o-Terphenyl: =~ 94% o 90% e d02%

CFags oy T

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3881

This report pertains to the samples énalyzed in.accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company tq whom.it js addressed.




—

11

“Date of Report: March 21,2005 - .

~-Samples Submitted: March. 11, 2005.
. ‘Laboratory Reference: 0503-114

" Project: 053-1378-100.000

NWTPH-Dx

~ Date Extracted: .~ - 3-11-05
' Date Analyzed:  ~  3-11-05

a0 oSail
CUes o mgkg(em)

MW-11(30) MWA@MO) . BHSEE
03-114-04 03-114-05" © 03-114-06 .

 DieselRange: ~ . ND N ND
Pl w EL R

LupeOilRange: . ND N . N
_ldentification: -~ - = . | Co L

' Suiogate Recovery | TR T R
oTerphenyl: .~ . 92% 4% 9%

Flagst . . Y N

" OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881 -

" This report pertains to the sramplevs ana_lyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is'intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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* Date of Report: March 21, 2005 -
- Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005
" Labgoratory Reference: 0503-114-
“:Project: 053-1378-100.000 - '

NWTPH-DX o

. DaeExirected: 34105
. Date Analyzed: . " 34105 -

Matrux o ;Sq" .

CoGlientid; . . BH:S5(10)
ClabiD: S 0311407

. _Die\rS:eIRahgg:' , | : : o ‘ ND .
SoPQL o et
_ Identification:

“lubeOilRange: - ND
‘,.Identif‘ir;atio:n: : R e

i - ’E'S'u,r:r'o'gate' Recovery 0
;b—Terphen'y!: —_— o 6%

Flags: =~ -~ | Y

- i . . . . L i

“OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3881 -

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with-the chain of custody,.
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. -
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Date of Report: March 21, 2005 -
Samples Submitted: March'11, 2005 .
~Laboratory Reference: 0503-114
~ "Project: 053-1378-100.000

- METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL"

| Date Extracted: - 3-11:05
- Date Analyzed; - . 3-11-05

CMatrix: 0 Soil
Units: S ~mglkg-(ppm)

Lab ID: . MBo3fist

Diesel Range: = ND"
|dentification: - . SR

Lubje_:OiI Ranﬂge'.:— - ND
PQL : - ) . 50
Identification: o

- Surrogate Recovery
‘o-Terphenyl: S 122%

Flag}é-:_ » : Y .

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95™ Street, Redrmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in aécordance with the chain of custody, .
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. -




Date of Report: March 21 2005
“Samples Submitted: March 11, 2005 -

Laberatory: Reference 0503-114-

'Project 053 1378 10‘ 3.1000 ‘

' 'Date Extracted:  3-11-05
. DateAnalyzed: - 31105

. Matrix:

Unitst

e

soik
. mg/kg (ppm)

0311202

,bieé_al Rangezr- SR . ND

25

N/A

’ I:Surrogate Recovery

- -Terphenyl

3 Fllags:- :

89%

03-112:02 DUP

ND. .
25

96%

14

' OnSite'Environm'e'nta'l' inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3681 -

This report pertalns to the samplés analyzed in accordance with the chain.of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.




,,Date of Report March 21 2005
“Samples Submitted:
boratory Réfere . ~1:14

- Project: 053- 1378 100 000—-,

e f:el;fa‘:atve,Ané]y'z;_éd;f_ CB105

e Chent ID

:'MW -1 (5)

'_-",{Mw1(10) S
MW D)
MW-11(30)

MW-1 (40)

~ BH-5(5)
' ‘B,Hv-5 (10)

March 11, 2005!,

. %MOISTURE .

LebD . %Moiswre -

0311401
03-114-02
0311403
03-114-04.

0311405
f"’03114 06
03-114-07

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3881 '

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaln of custody i
and is'intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




TN

:fEmm-onmental Inc.

_’ Data Qualrflers and Abbrevratlons

o 7 A Due to a hrgh sample concentratron the amount splked is msuffrcrent for meanrngful MS/MSD recovery data

B. 'The analyte 1nd|cated ‘was: also found in'the blank sample.

in: five: tlmes Ath quantrtahon I|m|t

E The value reporte‘ eXceed the quantltatron range and is an estimate.

L :. F- Surrogate recovery data rs not avallable due to the high concentratlon of coelutlng target compounds o T

' G Insuﬂ' crent sample quantlty for dupllcate analysrs

S H The analyte mdrcated is.-a common laboratory solvent and may have been mtroduced durrng sample
. preparatron and be rmpactmg the- sample result .

G - Compound recovery is. outsrde of the control lrmrts

J “The value reported was below the practrcal quantrtatron limit, The value is an estrmate

K Sample duplrcate RPD is OUtSlde control limits due to sample rnhomogenerty The sample was - .
’ re-extracted and re- analyzed with.similar results. - : . : '

L - The RPD is outsrde'of- the control llmrts

»M Hydrocarbons in. the gasohne range (toluene napthalene) are present in the: sample

O O Hydrocarbons mdrcatrve of dresel fuel are present in the sample and are |mpact|ng the gasolrne result

P The RPD of the detected concentratlons between the two columns is greater than 40.
B Q- Surrogate recovery is outslde of.the control lrmrts '

: S Surrogate recovery data is not avarlable due to the necessary dilution of the sample

T The sample chromatogram is-not srmrlarto a typical _

U The analyfe was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation Irmrt

o V Matrlx SplkeIMatrlx Splke Duplrcate recoverres are outsrde control limits due to matrrx effects

' W Matnx SplkeIMatrrx Spike Duplrcate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects
. X Sample extract treated with a silica gel cleanup procedure k

’ -Y Sample extract treated with-an acrd/srlrca gel cleanup procedure.

- Z-

* ND - Not Detected at PQL
"PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

he duplrcate RPDis outsrde control hmrts due to hrgh result. vanabrllty when analyte concentratrons are Gl o

16

OnSlte Envrronmental Ine. 14648 NE' 95th Street Redmond ‘WA 98052 (425). 883 3881 °

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with. the chain of custody,
and is intended only. for the use ofthe individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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“March 23,2005 <

- /Neil Gilham i
. ‘Golder Associatés

.. 18300 NE Union:

- Suite’200 : e
- Redmond WA 98052-3333

;_R ; Analytlcal Data for Project 053- 1378
i Laborat'o, Reference No 0503 471

: Dear Ne1l

Enclosed are the analytlcal results and assoc1ated quallty control data for samples submltted
on March 17 2005 : . R

, : ,The standard pollcy of OnS|te Env:ronmental Iric. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of
o recelpt if you requ:re longer storage please contact the taboratory.

.]_We apprecuate the opportunlty to'be of serwce to you on this. pl’OjeCt lf you | have any questlons '
concernlng the data or need addmonal mformatlon please feel free to call me. ‘

) 'Smcerely,

Pro;ec 'V anager

“Enclosures

LT

14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA 98052 » (425) 883-3881 + Fax (425) 885-4603




malntarned atthe: laboratory ata temperature of2°C to 6°C

Date of- Report March 23; 200 :

t:; 053 1378

Samples were collected on. March 16 2005 and recelved by the laboratory on}Marc

rnvo[ved QA/QC tssues wnII be dlscussed in detall below

s

S

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, -
and is intended only for the use of the |nd|V|dual or company to whom |t is addressed,

ERYT RS,




- .

. -Date of Report: March 23 2005

" Samples Submitted: March 17, 2005

~Laboratory Reference; 0503-171

- PrOJect 053-1378

 Date Extracted:

- -_Da{e Analyzed-:-,

*""atrlx Water -

sl _»_,mts ug/t (ppb)‘

'f-cnent ID

13-21822-05
32182205

MW-1-

NWTPH-GX/BTEX

. V:Lab ID: 03-171-01
“Result | : ‘F-lags ' PQL =
MTBE ND | 10
' ‘Bénzene _ V’ 6600 . o 100'7
N »Tbluene 460 ' 50‘
' E{hyl Benze:n'e‘ ,88-0 . 50 ‘
_m,p-Xylene 2500 50
,a-gylréne- "i,soo‘_ " 50
- ;ITEH-G,a's‘VV 39000 5000
: " ‘Surrogate Recovery: | C
. ﬁFIuorobenzene 109%

OnSite Environmental, Inc.” 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 6833861 |

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in-accordance with the chain of custody,
and is-intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.




-_Date of Report March 23 2005 - ,
_Samples Submitted:: March-17, 2005

r-Laboratory Reference 0503 171 :
'_";PrOJect 053- 1378 BN

NWTPH-GXIBTEX : :
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

| DaeBxtracted: 3:22:05
_DatéAnaIyzed:['.- S0 32205

atrrx Water

Units: ug/L (ppb) |

'-'_Lab D -  MBO322W2 -

Result Flags PQL
MTBE  ND o 0
Benzene =~ . ND - 10

.~ Touene . ND 1.0

e 7'-':Et:hybl'Behze'hel‘ EERERE Y. T LT L 10

ﬂ_"',-Xylene S ND ) 1.0
”fj_’".-TPH Gss . ND ' 100,

'.:Sprroga"te‘ Recovery: .~ - -
- Fluorobenzeng- ~ 96%

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Strest, Redniond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881.

This report pertains fo the samplées analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody;.
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: March 23 2005

* . Samples Submitted: March 17, 2005
Laboratory: Reference 0503 171
- PrOJect 053- 1378 ‘ S

, NWTPH GXIBTEX o
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL e
' Date Extracted: . 3-21:05
Date Analyzed: = - = 3-21 05

| Mjetrix'::Water o ,
- Units: ug/L (ppb) . o

CLabiD: . 0312608  03-126-08 | |
ERE R _Original. Duplicate RPD ~ Flags

MTBE . . - __ND ND}» . NA

~ Toluene SR N,D.:“- ~ ND - NA

7 'v.f.,.Etiﬁyi'Behzen;e 'i",}fN.p" ~ND NA -
meylene ND ND O NA
'_;Aé—xyleng . ND ‘ND,‘. R
'T”eH-Ga’s} e N ND . NA R L e

o .Surfegete Recovefy: - i e | V

" Fluorobenzene L 97% 96%

k&

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmpnd,iwA:g_aosz (425) 58_3-38_81- -

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in ac‘cerdance with the chain of cus:tody,. )
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report; March 23 2005

_Samples Submitted: March 17, 2005
- Laboratory Reference: 0503- 171
”PI’OJeCiI 053 1378 e e

NWTPH-.GX/BTEX =~
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL -

Date F Extracted ,3?2‘_1—"(‘)5
Date Analyzed S 13-21-05

A ,atnx Water
’ ,Umts ug/L (ppb)

"-i'??.SP'ke Level: 5O.O—pp‘b

. LabiD: o 03-126-08 ~ Percent = 0312608  Percent. - v .
s -Ms - Recovery - MSD . Recovery .~ RPD .. Flags

MTBE 544 109 532 16 2

Benzene -~ 534 106 526 - 105 - oo
Toliene . . 544 109 537 07 .t
~ EthylBenzene’ 545 100 . 538 108 - 1

- mpXylene 54.1 108 533 . 107 . 2

CoXylene 543 . 100 535 107 1

"Surrogate Recovery

'Fluorobenzene o 102% B O 100%

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 863-3681

This report pertains to the samples aﬁalyzed in accordarice with the-chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. -




e . Date Analyzed: 3 1706

o Cbnitss . mglL (ppm)’

Date of Report March 23, 2005 ‘
Samples ‘Submitted: March 17,2005 -
Uk \Laboratory Reference 0503-171:
B ‘;Pro;ect 053- 1378

. Date Extracted: . 3-7-05.

CMatx - Water

Lab 1Dy TR L 03-171-01"

DieselR’an_ge’:v : o ND.
SPQL 03t
©Identification: Tl

-;;Lube oil Range: o e ND .
PQL: o S .. - 050
 Identification: - . - e

Surfogate Recovery
_o-Terphenyl: 9%

- Flags: Y

“OnSite Environmental, In. 14648 NE 95" Sireet, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, T
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed ’ e




‘Date of Report: March 23, 2005 - -

© :Sampies Submitted: March 17, 2005°
~ Laboratory Reference: 0503- 171 :

Pro;ect 053- 1378 :

METHOb BLANK QUALiTY ‘CONTROLJ |

' DeteExtracted:  3-17-05
_ Date Analyzed: -~ 3-17-05

Watef

Jnits: ~mg/L(ppm) -

LebiD: . MBOSTIWA

- :'YD—'lfe.sel', Range: T s ND
SPQLE 025
[Vl“denﬁficatioh: R ' —-

| Lube OilRange: . ND
SPQL 0.40
' ,,le_e’nﬁﬁéatioh::;f S -

N

""Surr',ogéte'Rercovvvrery, L
o-Terphenyl: . 7 96%

Flags: - | Y

OnSite EnVIronmental Inc. 14648 NE 95th Street Redmond WA 98052 (425). 883 3881

This report pertains to the sampIes analyzed in accordance with_the chain of custody
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom itis addressed.
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-~ Date of Report: March. 23,2005 -
. Samples Submitted: March17;2005 =
_ ’Laboratory Reference: 0503:171"
. Project: 053-1378 © -

' DateExtracted: - 347:05
" Date Analyzed: . 3-17-05 . "

- Water
- mglL (ppm) -

CebiD: T 0315001 ~ 03-150:01 DUP

‘DieselRange: .. ND ND
PQL: o3 031

~'RPD; o NA

‘-.V'S'_t"J;,rrog_ai}e_fRéco\iie}y e -
‘"fo'eTerp'heijyl:' LT - 87% - 85%

L Yoo

O

.

oo

—

ez iog

" OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond; WA 98652 (425)883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whgm'it is addressed.




f A~ Due to-a high sarnple'
: -;B‘-jThe analyte'indicated also found in'the blark sample.

i C-The duplrcate RPD
, -wrthrn five times the guan

|de control limits: due to high result vanabrlrty when analyte con

K uantltalron range and is an estrmate

‘ —F Surrogate recovery da not avallable due tothe hlgh concentratron of coelutrng target compounds

G lnsufﬂcrent""'mplef' ty for: duplicate analysrs

common laboratory solvent and may have been rntroduced dunng sample
the sample result. - R T

' 'preparatron, and be, mpa

o l - Compound recove srde of: the control hmrts

o ;l_-,Th,e \{alue repvor_t d vyas low the practrcal quantrtatron lrmrt The value is- an estrmate

S oulsrde control }lmlts due to sample rnhomogenelty The sample was .
wrth srmrlar results

contro_l limits.”

. ( ' 'M --Hg)ldrocarbonS‘ln'f“thég llnerange-(toluene;napthalene)’are'presentin’thefsample.* ;‘::'

O Hydrocarbons mdrcatr

¢ P-TheRPD of the detec

»oncentratlons between the two columns is greater than 4

~7 Q Surrogate recovery is ."de of the control Ilmrts

. ' S Surrogate recov not avallable due to the necessary drlutlon of the samp '

T The sample chromatogram is not: srmrlar toa typrcal

: \U The analyte was: analyz ’for but was not detected above the reported sample quantrtatron llmlt

'V Matrrx Sprke/Matnx Sp e Duplrcate recoverres are outsrde control limits due to matrrxteffects K
W - Matrix: Sprke/Matnx Sprke Duplrcate RPD are outside control Irmrts due to matnx effects

X Sample extract treated wrth a silica gel cleanup procedure

Y - Sample extract treated:_,;\;/ll,r h an acid/silica gel cleanup procedure.
. L : ‘

ND - Not Detected at-PQL
* -PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

- ~. .

;OnS'ite‘:Envlro ental lnc 14648 NE 95"' Street Redmond WA 98052 (425) 883 3881

Thrs report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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